
EFIEVAFI
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FTORIDAS SPAGE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 4OO South Street . PO. Box ggg, Titusviile, Ftorida 92781-0999 Telephone: (321 ) 637-2001
Fax: (321 ) 264-6972

Kimberly.Powell @ brevardclerk.us

RECEIVED
APrit24'2024 

APRBo?n:t

BUDGET OFFICE
MEMORANDUM

TO: Jill Hayes, Budget Office Director

RE: ltem G.2., Approval of Third Quarter Supplemental Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on April 23,2024, executed and adopted
Resolution No. 24-033, approving a Supplemental Budget for the Third Quarter of Fiscal Year
2023-2024; and approved the budget changes and such actions as are necessary to implement
the adopted changes. Enclosed is the fully-executed Resolution and Budget Change Requests.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF UNTY COMMISS RS
RACH M , CLERK

berly Powell, Clerk to e Boa

/ds

Encls. (a/s)

cc: Finance

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RESOLUTION NO. 2024033

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A BUDGET SUPPLEMENT FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 129,
FLORIDA STATUTES, AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS TO APPROVE A BUDGET SUPPLEMENT FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, approved

in public hearing on September 19, 2023, an adopted budget and subsequently amended the

adopted budget to $2,109,6 l7 ,628 for the fiscal year ending September 30,2024; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to supplement and amend the budget for the fiscal year ending

September 30,2024 until it equals 52,131,429,396 for balances forward and other sources of funds;

and

WHEREAS, there is a need to appropriate this estimated revenue and other financing

sources in the aforementioned budget. The following approved budgets as consolidated by fund

type are to be supplemented and amended:

Fund Type

FY 2024 Budget As

Adopted and

Amended Supplements
FY 2024 Budget as

Supplemented

5427,6s9,9s9

Si.50,307,783

$979,Loo,87o

522,279,30s

52o,r4s,3L2

$408,964,641

5722,972,626

General

Transportation Trust

Special Revenue

Debt Service

Capital Project

Enterprise

lnternal Service

Totals

5421,99L,42o

5146,279,628

$972,0s9,2ss

522,279,3os

523,626,9r7

5402,6rs,793

$r20,766,3ro

S5,667,439

s4,029,155

57,o41,61s

So

(s3,481,605)

S6,349,949

52,206,376

$2,1,09,611,629 S2L,BLt,76g 52,L3L,429,396

330



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COLINTY COMMISSIONERS

OF BREVARD COLINTY, FLORIDA, that the budget for the fiscal year ending September 30,

2024, be supplemented and amended by $21,811,768 increasing the previous budget from

52,109,617 ,628 to $2,131,429,396 as provided by Chapter 129, Florida Statutes, and appropriating

such in various funds and accounts as indicated by the Supplement Budget Change entries.

The County Manager (as the County Budget Officer) is directed to execute these changes

and to make such adjustments as are necessary to carry out the intent of this resolution.

DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED THIS 23rd DAy OF APRIL A.D.,2024.

ATTEST:

JASON STEELE, CHAIR
BOARD OF COLINTY COMMISSIONERS
BREVARD COL]NTY, FLORIDA

As Approved by the Board on April 23,2024
A):

L)

331



Fiscal Year 2023-2024

3rd Quarter Supplemental Budget

of Amendments
Department Fund DescriDtion Fund Fund Tvoe
Cenlral Services 45,000

800 Mhz 245.276
1 383 Revenue 23,553

500166403026 I
1 350 500'16676Revenue A

Fire Rescue
Fire

General Government General Revenue 3,600,000
General Government General Revenue Unincoroorated 0002 General 500 1 6675

Communications Service
1510 5001 6644Revenue
1 090 5001 6664 15Revenue

and Recreation 0022 General
and Recreation 0023
and Recreation North 010 Special Revenue 5001 6656 46,611

PSJ/CAN Groves MSTU (30.589)

General Revenue - FacilitiesPublic Works 0001 General 5001 6679 52E.465
Public Works General Fund - Survey 0002 General 345,20650016674 $

1 131 Trust Fund 5001 6665 11

1132 Trust Fund 5001 6666
Public Works 5001 6667

Works 1 70,000
Road & MSTU-5 264,500
Road & MSTU-4Bch 1 319.420

1 160 Trust Fund 500'16683neer 284.434
71

Trn Fee

1167

1229
1170

Trust Fund
Trust Fund

Fund

5001 6685

5001 6680
5001 6687

Public Works
Public Works
PU

Fee Cml
Sheriffs Office General Fund - Law Enforcement 500 1 66320001 General 465,289

0001 GeneralGeneral Fund - Jail
- Animal Services 0001 General

General

500 I 6633

500 1 6635
500 1 6634

Crim Just
211 393Office

Office
Co-Wide Mstu 1.833.631

Sherift's Office Law Enforcement MSTIJ '14'10 Soecial Revenue 5001 6658 50.075
1414 Revenue 5001 6659 38.980
1415 Revenue 5001 6660 583.352

Sheriffs Office lnmate Comm/VVelfare 1416 Special Revenue 5001 6661 51 0,000
Sheriffs Office

Transit Services
o

Transit Services Transit Services (35.606)

0001 General 5001 6663 54.703
41 50 50016646 1

4151
4153

50016677
50016649Services

Services
Wr Barefoot utit 600,000
Valkaria /0.000
Total Third Quarter SuDDlement 2't.811 .768

332



Fund: 0001-Genera Rovenue Fund - lncorporated

Date: 411212024

TypeofReques* Supplement

Revenue Ghange:

Balance Fonivard Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BGG.I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Central Services Oflice

ASSET MANAGEMENT

Expenditure Changet

$45,000 CapitalOullay $4s,000

$45,000
Jue*flcation: 

Total: $45'ooo

Asset Managem€nt is rocognizins $45,000 in unbudgetod balance bnvard which is
anticipaled in surplus 6ales revenue. Thsso funds will be appropriated to replaco an
and is nol suilablo ficr Assot Msnag€ment daily operations.

Total:

primarily the result of collecling more than
8-year-old box truck which is in poor condition

04t11t2024

SAP Document Number:

50016642

Approval:
JJI-IAYES Approved

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

r+E]. ,oavorfPi\ zo?v

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BY:\.[f^J*.s:--D.c.

333



Fund: 1382-800 MHZ Surcharge

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonivard Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BGG-I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Emergency Management Office

800MHZ

$245,276

Total: $245.276 Totat: $24s,276
Justification:
This.budget change r€cognizes unbudgeted balance foMsrd in the 800 Mhz surcharge fund, which is available due lo delays in the
staging phase of the Pmject 25 (P25linFY22-23 caused an increaso of $245,276 in the 800 MHz surcharges fund for ths
inlergovommsnlal radio communicalion program. These funds are being recognized and allocated to the P25 proj€ct to maintain lhe
schsdule for project complelion.

Expendlture Change:

$245,276 Capital Outlay

Approved

SAP Document Number:

50016636

Approval:
JJHAYES M|1112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHrs!3 DAYoFryn\ 2o2c{

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BYUA+\^*_o.c.

334



Budget Change Request (Form BCG.Il4)

Brevard County Budget Office

Fund: 1383-800 MHz reconfiguration contract

Date: 411212024

Type of Requeatl Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Forward Operating $23,5s3

Iotal: $23,SS3 Total: $23,553
Juetification:
The increase of $23,553 in balance fioftvard for th€ 800 Mhz Reconfiguration fund was due to delays associated with FCC and Region 9
frequency approvals lhat wsro slill in progress in FY22-23 and affoclsd the progress of the radlo sptem upgrade to Project 25
(P25). This fund r€prosents e reimburssment received ftom SprinlNextel for lhe purpose of improving the r-dio eystem during the
rebanding project. Funds are anticipated to bo eipondod in FY23-24 for completion oftha proj6ct.

Department: EmergencyManagomentOffice

Program; 800MHZ

Expendlture Change:

$23,553 Operating Expenses

Approved M|11t2024

SAP Document Number: Approval:
sO0tB639 JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

rHt€& DAY oF '6grlL-20?v{
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BYr,\A.t\- o.c.

335



Fund: 3026-EOCConstruction

Date: 411212024

TypeofRoquost: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Forward Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BCG-114)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Emergency Management Office

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROJECTS

($3,481,605)

Total: $3,481,605) Totat: ($3,481,605)
Juetification:
The Emergoncy Management EOC construction fund balance fonrard is les8 than anticipated due to the construction of lhe now Emerg€ncy
Operalions Center being further along than th6 oxpocted limollne at the end of Fiscal Year 2022-2023. The Balanc€ Forward for this -

fund is being rcducsd by 93,481,605.

Expendlture Change:

($3,481,605) CrP

Approv€d

SAP Document Number:

500166.f0

Approval:
JJHAYES o4111t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHrs2eDAYorhF\.i\ zo2t{

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BY:LJ'\* \*. D.c.

336



Fund: 1350-FireControlAssessment

Date: 4l'1212024

TypeofRequest Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonivard Reshicted

Budget Ghange Request (Form BGC-I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Fire Rescue Department

FIRE RESCUE OPERATIONS

Expendlture Change:

$1,516,470 Capital Outlay

ctP

Approved

$621,470

$895,000

Total: $1,516,470 Total: $1,516,470
Justiflcatlon:
The Fire Assessment fund is recognizing $1,5'16,470 in unbudgeted Balance Fonrvard, which is available primarily because Capilal
Outlay funds exp€nded in FY22-23 w$a less than anlicip€t€d. Funds will be allocaled for the purrhase of 12 complete eels of
extrication equipment at $455,000; as well as the Construction of Ststion 42, $895,000; and the Cost-share of balllstic armor vests,
$186.470.

SAP Document Number:

500'r8876

Approval:
JJHAYES ol,t1112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THrs?3 DAYoF han\ 2o?!+

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

svtn^>,--=.'-o.c.

337



Fund: 1351-EmergencyMedical Service

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Ghange:

Balance Fonllrard Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BCC-I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Dopartment:

Program:

Fire Rescue Department

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

Expenditure Ghange:

$1,27 4,020 Capital Outlay

clP

Compensation and Benefits

Operating Expenses

Approv€d 0/.t1112024

$553,350

$400,000

s65,000

$255,670

Justificaton: 
Total: $'l'274'020 Total: $1'274'o2o

Th9 lmergolE Medic€l Ssrvicee Fund is recognizingg1,274,O2O in unbudgeted Balanoe Forward, which is available due to higher than
anticipated EMS billing collections as woll as unsp€nt granl funds in FY22-I3. Funds are being allocated as follows: 37 respfalory
venlilators valued at $296,000; Fire Station 23 Construclion, $400,000; Cost-Share of hare of ballistic armor veBts, $133,2Sb:
Previously received grant tunding ie atlocated br Comp & Beneflts (g6fK), Operating ($2i5,670) and Capitat Equipmen($124,100).

SAP Document Number;

500{6678

Approval:
JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHrstD DAYoFni l, 2o?Y

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

eY:L[1")>r- o.c.

338



Budget Change Request (Form BGC-I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Fund: 0001-Genera Revenue Fund - lncorporated Department: General Government Operations

Dale: 411212024 Program: GENEML GoVERNMENT opERATtoNs

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change: Expenditure Change:
Balance Fonivard Operating $4,324,535 Ctp $3,600,000

Transfors - General Revenue ($724,S3S)

roht: $3,600,000 Total: $3,600,000
Justification:
This budgel change oquest allocates $4,324,535 of unbudgeted Balanc€ Foruvard wilhin General Gov€rnment, which is available
primarily duo to intorest eamings and excGss fees being more lhan anticipatod, as wsll as lransfening less than anticipatod to
qepartln€nt8 based on expenditure levels in FY22-23. This funding is boing allocat€d to several cdlical needs including: Wickham
Road Public Worke Road & Bridge/Heavy Equipmont and Central Floot Site and Stormwater lmprovements, $3.6M; Faiilities capital
pojects, and unanlicipated repair and maintenance, $724,53S.

SAP Document Number: Approval:
5O0tO64t JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Approv6d MMnA24

rHrs2aDAYorftfr\ zo2f{

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BYdJA-t)=r"."."ar- o.c.

339



Fund: 0002-General Revenue Fund - Unincorporated

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balanco Fonivard Operating $345,206

Transfers - General Revenue ($345,206)

Budget Change Request (Form BCG-114)

Brevard Gounty Budget Offlce

Department:

Program:

General Government Operations

GENEML GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS

Expenditure Change:

Total: $0
Justification:
This budg€t change request recognizes $345,206 of Balance Fonaard within General Gov€mment
primarily due to receiving more revenue than anticipated lnF(22-231rcm FPL Franchise Fees and
being allocated to Public Works R$idential Drive Gulvert lnspeclion Team.

Total

unincorpraled fund, which is avellable
interost eamings. Thi6 funding is

$o

SAP Document Number: Approval:
500i0625 JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Approvod 04t1112024

rHlslq DAYor furi\ zo$
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

AV:UA..A'.-* .O.C.

340



Fund: 5011-Communications

Date: 411212024

Type of Requeetl Supplement

Revsnue Change:

Balance Fonrard Operating

Budget Ghange Request (Form BCG-Il4!

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Department:

Program:

lnformation Technology Department

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Expenditure Ghange:

$2,206,316 Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay

Approved

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

rHrsl3 DAYoFFeA\ .2oeL{

$925,000

$1,281,316

Tolal: $2,206,316 Total $2,206,316
Justification:
lnformation Technology Fund is recognizlng $2,206,316 in unbudgeted Ealance Fonrard, whicfr ie due to the ongoing SAp S/4 HANA
Projoct and s€vlngs from lhe lransition of Communicalions vendors of County phone and intemet services. Fundlng 6 being allocaied
as follors: $925k for soffrrvare, $900k for mlgration services for ECC to S/4, $450k for implementation services for Employee Central,
$40k for additional sandbox for SAP, $132k for leaming hub module creation SAP, and $880k for Businsss T€chnology Platform (SAP).

SAP Document l,lumber:

500t0651

Approval:
JJHAYES 0/.|1112024

D.C.

341



Budget Ghange Request (Form BGG-114)

Brevard County Budget Office

Fund: 1510-Meritt lsland Redevelopment Agency Department: Merritt lsland Redevelopment Agency

Date: 411212024 Program: MERRITT ISLAND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

TypeofRequeat: Supplement

Revenue Ghange: Erpenditure Change:
Balance Forward Restricted $300,000 CtP S900,000

Total: $300,000 Total: $300,000
Jurtification:
Monitt lsland Redevelopment Agency (MIRA) is recognizing 9300,000 in unbudgoted Balance Fonrard, which is due to unspent capital
funds in FY23. Funding is being allocated for the compl€tion of lhe Griffie Landing/Blue Crab Cove projecl. This joint-projec[
bot^re€n Natural Resourc€s and MIRA will begin this fiscal year thus requiring MIRA to establlsh lheir required local grant funding
as previously approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

SAP Document Number:

5001064,f

Approval:
JJHAYES Approved a4n1p024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

rHrglaDAYoFa,?rr \ 2oa'-l

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BYdjf-)e==o=- o.C.

342



Fund: 1O9O-Mosquito Control - Local

Date: 411212024

Type of Requeat: Supplement

Revenue Ghange:

Balance Forward Operating

Budget Ghange Request (Form BGC-114)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Departmont:

Program:

Mosquito Conlrol Department

COUNTYWIDE MOSQUITO CONTROL

$226,215

Total: 9226,215 Total: $226,215
Justiflcatlon:
Mosquito Control is recogniAng$226,215 in unbudgeted Balance Fonrard, which is primarily du€ to c-ost savings assodat€d wilh
lmpoundment repairs duo to hunicane damege. The costs for th€se ropairs wsr€ supplemented through parlnering wilh local agencies
such as Career Sourc€ Br€vard and tho Sebsstian lnlet Dislrlc{ which reducsd costs that would harre bein incuned by Mosguito.
Funding wlll be allocated to pesticido chemicals to allow for new product purchases with various aclive ingredients to betl€r treat
mosquilos.

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

Erpenditure Change:

$226,21 5 Operaling Expenses

Approved

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

rHrat3 DAY orPYn I zo24

SAP Document Numbsr:

50018684

Approval:
JJHAYES o4l't112024

D.C

343



Fund: 0022-Manatee Hammock Park

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonarard Restricted

SAP Document Number: Approval:
S00t66S:r JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Budget Change Requeet (Form BGC-I14)

Brevard County Budget Offlce

Departrnent:

Program:

Parks and Recreation Department

NORTH AREA PARK OPEMTIONS

Expenditure Change:

$70,000 GapitalOutlay

Approved

$70,000

Total: $70,000 Totat: $70,000
Justification:
Manalee Hammock Park fund is recognizing $70,000 in unbudgetsd Balance Foruvard, which is a r€sult of not spending as much as
anticipatsd in FY2023 along with receiving unrecognized Hunicans Matthew FEMA reimbursement. Funding wlil ba allocated in the
ManaleoHammock Campground fund to replace a 1996 tractor with bucket and grappler that had to be taken out of service.

a4n1t2024

rHts23 elvssqeit ._20fi
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

tl^\.\..--- D.C.

344



Fund: 0023-Long Point Park District 3

Dater 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Forward Operating

Budget Ghange Request (Form BCC-114)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Department:

Program;

Parks and Recreation Department

SOUTH AREA PARK OPEMTIONS

$72,392

fotal: $72,392 Total: $72,392
Justification:
Long Point Park fund ln recognizing $72,392 in unbudgeted Balance Fonrard, which is a result collecting mors revenue lhan
anticipated in FY23. Long Poinl Park fund balance increaso of $72,392 wlll be allocated lo have a comprehensive engineering study
completed to efiectively address the cumulative impacts of ffooding, s€a level rise, tidal influence, and storm damage of the
operalions of the campground ovor lhe nexl 10 years.

Expendlture Change:

$72,392 Operating Expenses

Approved

SAP Document Number:

500r6655

Approval:
JJHAYES c/.t11t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHB2S.DAYoFtrFri t 2oau{

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BviA.),,, *--o.C.

345



Budget Change Requeet (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Fund: 101O-North Parks

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonrard Reslricted

Balance Forward Operating

Department:

Program:

Parks and Recrbation Department

NORTH AREA PARK OPERATIONS

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

Expenditure Ghange:

$48,320 CrP

($1,709) Operating Expenses

Approved

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

rHtstADAY one3l--2ogv

$48,320

($1,zos1

$46,611
Justification: 

Total: $46'61 1 Total:

The North Area Parks unbudgeted balance foruard of $46,611 is the nel result of spending less lhan anticipaled in FY2023 in the
North Brevard Sp€cial Rec€ation Disldct repair and maintonance ($194,795), which ls ofbet by sponding more than anticipated on
Norlh Brovard Special District cspital improvem€nts in the R€creation District 1 MSTU ($148,184). This lunding will be allocated
for athlellc field ronovations at the Gibson Football Complex and tho Holder Litlle League fields.

SAP Document Number:

50016858

Approval:
JJHAYES o411112024

D,C.

346



($30,58s)

Total: ($30,589) Torat: ($30,5S9)

Justlflcatlon:
The Port St John/Canaveral Groves MSTU fund ie recognizlng a decrease in Balance Forwsrd of $30,589, which is lhe result of spending
more than anticipat€d on conlracted staffing and mowing in FY2023. Port St John / Canavoral Grovos MSTU fund balance decrease of
($30,589) will be offtet by a reduction in operating expenses for ballfield supplies.

Fund: 1011-PSJ/Can Groves MSTU

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequeet Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonllrard Operating

SAP Document Number: Approval:
sool8657 JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Budget Change Request (Form BCG-114)

Brsvard County Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Parks and Recreation Department

NORTH AREA PARK OPEMTIONS

Expenditure Change:
($30,589) Operating Expenses

Approved ut11t2024

rnlsA3 DAYoFhtrrt zolL(

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BY11\=4.*-_-o.c.

347



Fund: 0001-Genera Revenue Fund - lncorporated

Date: 411212Q24

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Ghange:

Transfers - General Revenue

Balance Fonrvard Restricted

Other Finance Source

Budget Change Request (Form BGG-114)

Brevard County Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Public Works Departmont

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

($20,288)

$548,753

SAP Document Number:

500t6679

Expenditure Ghange:

$724,535 CrP

($1,591,032) Operating Expenses

$1,394,962

Approved

Juetifrcatlon: 
Total: $528'465 Total: $52s'465

Thls budget change rsqueet adJusts lh€ Faciliiies balance fonivard, which is offtel by the balance of th€ internal loan for lhe
ongoing Delenlion Center C€ll Door Lod( project. The rsduc{ion in Balanco Forward decreases the project budgets for BCDC Woman's
Annax Hallway and the BCDC Rofurishment, as lhe FY23 budget for theso projects is mors than the anticipalodexpsns€s to be incurred
in the cunent fiscal year. Adclitionally, this budget change mcognizes an additional $724,53i in General Fund needed to complete
th6 following projecls: MJC 3rd Floor HVAC project (9175,793) as the bid came ln higher, and funding for the following unplanned
projects: CSC Titusville Water lntrusion Remediation and Reconstruction ($179,373), and M6lbourn6 Courlhouse Renovations (9369,3S0).

Approval:
JJHAYES 0/.|11t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

rHtqn3 DAYoFtAe*t 2oAq

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BMo.c.

348



Fund: 0002-General Revenue Fund -

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Ghange;

Transfers - General Revenue

Budget Change Request (Form BGG-114)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Unincorporated Dopartmont:

Program:

Public Works Depariment

SURVEY AND MAPPING SERVICES

Expenditure Change:

$345,206 Compensation and Benefits

Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay

Approved 0411112024

$105,734

$35,372

$204,100

Justflcatlon: 
Total: $345'206 Totel: $345'206

This Budget Change Requost allocatos General Funds In the amount of $345,206 to implement a resldenlial drive culverl inspeclion
team. Thie funding will bo ellocstod to hire three new positions, as well as to purchase necessary equipment and supplies for lhis
new inspeclion t€am.

SAP Document Number:

5001067/[

Approval:
JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THIS!!DAY oF hC ' t zo2Ll

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BY|2[*.bg^..-.-O.C.

349



Fund: 1131-Road & Bridge MSTU - District I

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Forward Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Offlce

Departmentl

Program:

Public Worrc Department

R&B DISTRICT 1 MSTU

$1 16,368

Total: $116,368 Total: $116,36S
Justification:
This buclget change request recogniz€s $116,388 in Road and Bridge District 1 MSTU unbudgeted belanco fonvqrd, which is available due
to msjor repair and maintenance projects that wor€ not complel€d or did not progresso as antlcipat€d in FY23. Funds are being
allocalsd to lho District 1 Maintenance Projec'ts for lhe N Carpenter Rd Sidewalk Phase 3 proj€ct which will bs completed lhls fiscal
yoar.

Expendlture Change:

$116,368 CtP

Approved

SAP Document Number:

50010665

Approval:
JJHAYES 0/,|11t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THt{b DAY OFhGrt \ 20!Lf

-Rachel Sadoff,Glerk

aMo.c.

350



Fund: 1132-Road & Bridge MSTU - District 2

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Forward Operating

Budget Ghange Request (Form BGC-114)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Departmont:

Program:

Public Works Department

R&B DISTRICT 2 MSTU

Expendlture Change:
($408,358) Operating Expenses

clP

($530,3s8)

$122,000

Total: ($408,358) Total: ($408,358)
Jugtlflcatlonr
This budget change request reduces the Road and Bridge Dislrict 2 MSTU balance forward fund by $408,358, due to s€veral repair and
mainl€nance projec,ts being completed in FY23-24 lhat w€r€ anticipat€d to be card€d forward. This change reduces the repair and
maintenance budget accordingly and also realigns funds associat€d with th6 Vlrglnia Ave. Drainage project. Based on the drainage
analysis completed by the Engineer of R€cord, whlch determined that new inftaslruc,tuo (350' of pipe wllh inlets) therefore this
will be considered a capital projec.l instead of operating.

SAP Document Number:

50016666

Approval:
JJHAYES Approved 44n1t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHtsrB DAY oF Rri ( 284
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

D.C.

351



Fund: 1133-Road & Bridge MSTU - District 3

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supploment

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonarard Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BGC-I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Public Works Department

R&B DISTRICT 3 MSTU

$1s7,654

fotal: $157,654 Total: $.157,654
Justification:
This,budget change request recognizes $157,654 in unbudgeted balance lonrvard for the Road and Bridgo District 3 MSTU tund, which is
available due to major repair and maint€nance projocts that were not not complot€d did not progress aslnticipated in FY23. Funds
ant being allocated to Diskic't 3 Maintenanc€ Projects for tho Palm Bay Rd & Dairy Road Sount Banier Wall proj€ct which will be
completed in the cunenl fiscal year.

Expenditure Ghange:

$157,654 CrP

Approved

SAP Document Number:

5tt0t6667

Approval;
JJHAYES 44n1t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHrs23DAYoFngtt 2o2L+

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

sMo.c.

352



Budget Change Request (Form BCC-I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Fund: 1 134-Road & Bridge MSTU - Diskict 4

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequesfi Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Forward Operating

SAP Document Numben Approval:
50016623 JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Department: PublicWorksDepartment

Program: R&B DISTRICT 4 MSTU

Expenditure Ghange:

$170,000 crP

Operating Expenses

Approved

($322,340)

$492,340

Justifrcation: 
Total; $170'000 Total: $170'000

This_budget change rsquest r€mgnizes $170,000 in unbudgeted balance forward in the Road and Bridge District 4 MSTU fund, whicfr is
available due to major opair and maintenance projec{s that were completed or did not progr€ss as snti-ipated in FY23. This budgot
request allocstos ihe additional balance forward to the Di6trict 4 Mainlenanc€ Proj€cls for lhs Tavistock Dr Mill and Pav€ projec-t
($170,000) which wlll be completed in ths cunont fiscal year. ln addition, a line itein lransfer is needed to conect an
administrative data entry enor lo unallocale $492,340 from lhe Aurora Road Sidewalk prcject and allocate to Repair & Maintonance.

o4111t2024

THts33 DAYoFRA,-\ \ 2A2H

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

a&o.c

353



Fund: 1'135-Road & Bridge MSTU - District 5

Date: U1?2024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change;

Balance Fonarard Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BCC-114)

Brevard County Budget Office

Doparlment:

Program:

Public Works Department

R&B DISTRICT 5 MSTU

Expenditure Change:

$264,s00 clP

Operating Expenses

Approv€d

$21 9,s00

$4s,000

Justfrcaton: 
Total: $264'500 Total: $264'500

This budget change requost recognizes $264,500 in unbudg€ted balance forward for th6 Rosd and Bridgs District 5 MSTU project, which
is available due to major repsir and maintenance proiects not being completed or progrossing a6 anticipatod in FY23. This budgot
request allocat€s the sddlllonal balance fonrard of $264,500 to the District 5 Maintonanc€ Projects for the Minton Rd at 195
Overpass Rehabililation project ($219,500) and Repair and Maintenanc€ for the Deer Run Pump R€habilitation prcJec't ($45,000) whioh
will be completed in lhe cunent fiscal year.

SAP Document Number:

50016668

Approval:
JJHAYES o411112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

THTSzSDAYOF nr. r zOJ-{

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

pvLll*-\"...---.- o.c.

354



Budget Ghange Request (Form BCC-I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Fund: 1137-Road & Bridge MSTU - District 4 BEACHE Department: Public Works Department

Date: 411212024 Program: R&B DISTRICT 4 BEACH MSTU

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change: Expendlture Change:
Balance Fonivard Operating $319,420 Operailng Expenses $319,420

Iotal: $3j9,420 Total: $319,420
Justlficatlon:
This budgot changs request rscognizes $319,240 in unbudgeted balance fonrard for the Road and Bridge District 4 MSTU beach fund.
which ie available due to major repair and mainlonance projects not being mmpleled or progr€ssing as anllcipatod ln FY23. This
budget r€quost allocates the addltional balanco forwsrd of 9319,420 to the South Patrick Regional Arca (SPRA) Curb & Gutter Repair
proj€ct which will be clmpl€ted the cunent fiscal year.

SAP Document Number:

5t 016660

Approval:
JJHAYES Approved o4n1n024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHrslSDAYOF Ae^\ 2o?\
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

eMo.c.

355



Budget Ghange Request (Form BGC-114)

Brevard County Budget Office

Fund: 1'160-LOGT/EngineerProjectsManagement Department: PublicWorksDepartmenl

Date: 411212024 Program: ROAD coNsrRucfloN SERV|CES

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Ghange: Expenditure Change:
Transfers - Other ($2,226,524, CtP 9294,494
Balance Forward Restricted $2,510,959

Total: $284,434 Total $28/.,434
Juctlflcatlon:
This budget change requeel recognizes unbudgeted balance fonrard of $2,510,958 in the Local Option Gas Tax fund, which is avaitabls
due to r€venue lrending higher than anticipated inFY22-23. Funds are boing allocsted as follovrc: $235,569 needed to complote tho
post design servicee and plans update for the Ellis Road Prcject; $2,226,524 to lhe S6s Ray Bridge Replac€ment projsct which is
needed to fully fund and award the projoct based on the recent bid ($9,670,000); $48,885 neededfor Wc*ham and Aurora Road
lnlersec'lion lmprov€m6nts.

SAP Document Number:

50016683

Approval:
JJHAYES Approvod 04t1112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHrsz-3 DAY oF M t zozq

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

evLjl*\l.*-- o'c.

356



Fund: 1167-Sea Ray Bridge Project

Date: q1A2024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Transfers - Othor

Balance Forward Restricted

Budget Change Request (Form BCC-It4)

Brevard County Budget Office

Expendlture Change:

$2,226,524 CtP

$488,998

Approved

Department: PublicWorksDepartment

Program: ROADCONSTRUCTIONSERVICES

$2,715,522

Iotal: $2,115,522 Total: 92,715,522
Justlflcation:
This budget change request ecognizes unbudg€ted balance fonrvard in the amount of $488,S98, as w6ll as a lransfet ol $2,228,524
from the LOGT fund for the Sea Ray Bridge Replecoment. Based on tho rec€nt bid of $9,670,000, an additional $2 ,226,524 is noed€d lo
fully fund and awad this proJec{ before construction cen begin. A partial FEMA Public Aesistanc€ reimburs€m€nt of up to $1.4
million is anticipated in the future.

SAP Documcnt Number:

500t6685

Approval:
JJI{AYES o4t11na24

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THtsL7- DAYohr*l\ 2o2Lt

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

aMo.c-

357



Budget Change Request (Form BCG-i14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Fund: 1l70-Gonstitutional Gas Tax (Sth & 6th Cent) Department: Public Works Department

Date: 411212024 Program: ROAD coNSTRUcfloN SERV|CES

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Ghange: Expenditure Change:
Balance Forward Restric'ted $1 13,051 Clp $1 1 3,051

Total: $113,051 Totel: gi13,05l
Jurtification:
This budgel change requost r€cognizes Conslitutlonal Gas Tax unbudgetod balance forwerd of $1 13,051 and allocates to Friday Road &
524 lntersoclion lmprovoments. Construction did nol proceed as anticipated In FY2A23, and the pmject is pending traffic loops,
t.affic ma*ings, and as-builts construclion that are anlicipat€d to bo comdete in the curont fiscal year.

SAP Document Number: Approval:
s00t66gz JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

Approved 04111t2024

rHtsz,VD^Y oFAltr-i t ?o_

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

evgrf*\**===__o.c.

358



Fund: 1229-Transportation lmpact Fees District 9

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Forward Restricted

Budget Change Request (Form BGC-I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Public Works Department

ROAD CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Expenditure Change

$42,151 CrP $42,151

Total: $42,151 Total: $42,151
Juetlfication:
This budgot cfiange request recognizee $42,'151 in unbudgeted balance fonrrard in lhe Transporlation lmpact Fos D2 fund, which is
available duo to less than anticipaled capilal outlay expendilures in FY2023, This requests allocates funds to complete the conc€pl
plan 8nd utility coordinetion undeuay for the Menitt lsland Bridge prdects. These projects include North Banana Rlver Bddge,
Girard Boulevard Bridge, and the West Canal Ave Bridg€. This phase of these projecls will bs subshntially complsled in the cunent
fiscal year.

SAP Document Number:

50016680

Approval:
JJHAYES Approved

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNW COMMISSIONERS

ut'11t2024

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

avl A,$'a.=.*_ o.c

THtILLDAYoF h'e1[ 20-

359



Fund: 123O-Transp lmp Fee Proj N Mainland

Date: 411712024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonlrard Restricted

Budget Change Request (Form BGC-I14)

Brevard County Budget Oflice

Department:

Program:

Public Works Department

ROAD CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

$243,414

Total: $243,414 Total: $243,414
Justification:
This budget dtange r€quost recognizes $243,414 in unbudget€d balanc€ forward for lhe Transporlalion lmpact Fee Norlh Mainland fund,
and allocates funds in the amount of $143,414 to complste the feasibility study and survey for lhe Oixl6 Way prol€ct, which is
anticipated to be completed in the cunent fiscal year. Additionally, $100,000 is needed for Gdssom padevay to compl€le the
feasibility study and start lhe Engineering Deslgn later in lhe cunent liscal year.

Expendlture Change:

$243,414 CIP

Approved

SAP Document Number:

50016681

Approval:
JJHAYES 04t11t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHsLZ DAYoFhp-i \ 2o/q
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BMD.C.

360



$10,9S9

Total: $10,999 Total: $i0,999
Justification:
This budget change r6quesl recognizes unbudgeted balance fonrard of $10.999 in lhe Central Mainland Transporlation lmpact Fee fund
for S. Bumett Road Sidowalk, which is anticipated to bo compl€to in the cunent liscal year.

Fund: 1231-Trans lmp Fee Proj C Mainland

Date: 411A2024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Ghange:

Balance Fonvard Restrlcted

SAP Document Number: Approval:
50016684 JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Budget Change Requeet (Form BCC-114)

Brevard County Budget Oflice

D€partment:

Program:

Public Works Department

ROAD CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Expenditure Ghange:

$10,999 CrP

Approved 0411112024

rHtszzDAYoF {2Fri \ 2o2q

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BMo.c.

361



Budget Change Request (Form BGC-I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Fund: 0001-Genera Revenue Fund - lncorporated Department: Sheriff for BCFLA use only

Date: 411212024 Program: SHERTFFS OFFTCE

TypeofRequest Supplement

Revenue Ghange: Expendlture Change:
lntergovernmental $4S9,77S Compensation and Benelits

Statutory Reduction ($24,4S9) Operating Expenses

Capital Oullay

$340,601

$38,686

$86,002

Totrt: $465,2S9 Totat: $465,289
Juetlflcation:
This budget change request recognizes the following granls and tasks forcss for tho Brovard County Sheriffs Office: F D L E Safe
Grant, 195 Speed Prevention, Teen Drlving, VOCA (Viclims of Crime Act), HIOTA (High lntensity Drug Trafficking Areas), Operalion
Stonegarden, and Division of Emergency Managem€nt Grant. Funds rscsived by theie granb will be used for overiime, operaling, and .-
capital expenditups associated with o6ch pogram. No additional funding is requested.

SAPDocumentNumber: Approvah
50018632 JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHts2 3- D 

^Y 
or IhFrrl- 2oLq

Approved or'.t10t2024

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

D.C.

362



Budget Change Request (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Fund: 0001-Genera Revenue Fund - lncorporated

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequeet: Supplement

Revenue Change:

lntergovernmental

Statutory Reduction

Department: Shsriff for BCFI,A use only

Program: SHERIFFS OFFICE

Expenditure Ghange

$56,194 Operating Expenses

($2,810) Capital Outlay

$22,132

$3't,252

Justification: 
Totalt $sg'384 Total: $53'3s4

This budget dtange r€quost rscognizes the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) funds and F D L E (Flodda Dopartment of
Laq Elforcemqlt) grant which will be used lo implement the Criminal Justice lnlbrmation Services software and purchase necessary
capilal at the jail.

SAP Document Number:

50016633

Approval:
JJHAYES Apprcv€d 04110t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THlsz3 DAYoFhprr\ 202q

Rachel Ssdoff,Clerk

BMo.c.

363



Fund; 0001-Genera Revenue Fund - lncorporated

Date: 411212024

Type of Requesl: Supplement

Revenus Change:

Miscellaneous

Statutory Reduction

Budget Change Request (Form BCC-114!

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Deparimeni:

Program:

Sheriff for BCRA use only

SHERIFFS OFFICE

$60,000

Total: $60,000 Totat: $60,000
Justificatlon:
Thls budget change request r€@gniz€s dongtions ftom P€t Possee to bo us€d to transport (r€locate) cats and pay for spay/noutsring
tho clinic is unable to perform.

Expendlture Change:

$63,158 Operating Expenses

($3,158)

SAP Document Number:

500t6634

Approval:
JJHAYES Approved Mt10t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rnsZ3l^Y orft.t\ zolu
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

aMo.c.

364



Budget Change Request (Form BCG-I14|

Brevard County Budget Office

Fund: 0001-Genera Revenue Fund - lncorporated Depariment: Sheriff for BCRA use only

Date: 411212024 Program: SHERTFFS OFFTCE

TypeofRequest: Supploment

Revenue Change: Expenditure Ghange:
lntergovernmental $318,947 Operating Expenses

Statutory Reduction ($1i,947)

$303,000

Total: $303,000 Totat: $303,000
Justification:
This budget change requesl recognizes the Transpotlalion Security administration grant for canins teams located at the Canaveral
Pod Authority. No additionsl funding is requeeled.

SAP Document ltlumbsr:

50016635

Approvah
JJHAYES Appmved 44t10t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

nH$/!DAYoF Yttr-il 2o!q

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

D.C.

365



Fund: 1394-CrimePrevention (F.S. 770.0S3(2))

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequest: Supplem€nt

Revenue Change:

Balance Forward Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Oepartment:

Program:

Sheriff for BCRA use only

SHERIFFS OFFICE

Expendlture Change

$21 1,393 Operating Expenses

Capital Oullay

Approved

$200,000

$1 1,393

Totat: 921 1,393 Total: $21 1 ,393
Juetlfication:
This budgot change requosl re@gnizes unbudget€d balance foMard in tho BCSO Crim6 Prevenlion Fund in the amount of $2i 1,3g3, which
is available due lo less than anflcipated Opo.ating Suppliee expendituros in FY2023. Funds are allocat€d to c1me prevontion
supplies and €quipment.

SAP Document Number:

50016645

Approval:
JJHAYES uh1pa24

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNW COMMISSIONERS

THEZLD^Y oFW; t 2o?JJ

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

sMo.c.

366



Fund: 1401-Crlminal Justico Education

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonivard Operating

Budget Ghange Requesi (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Department:

Programl

Sheriff for BCRA use only

SHERIFFS OFFICE

$67,946

Justification: 
Toial: $67'946 Total; $67'946

This budget change request recognizes unbudgeted balance fonrard in the BCSO Crimlnal Justice Education Fund in tho amount of
$67,946, which is due to additional funds received in the prior fiscal year, and allocatas the balanc€ to Law Enforcement trav€l and
training.

Expenditure Change:

$67,S46 Operating Expenses

Approved

SAP Document l{umber:

50016647

Approval:
JJHAYES o4t11t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THtsZtI DAY oFF$gn \. 2oj|q

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

eMo.c.

367



Budget Change Request (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Fund: 141O-Law Enforcement MSTU

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequert: Supplement

Revenue Change:
Balance Fonvard Operating

Total:

Justlflcation:

Doparlm€nt: Sheriff for BCRA use only

Program: SHERIFFS OFFICE

Expendlture Change:

$1,833,631 Capital Outlay

$1,833,631 Total:

$1,833,631

s1,833,631

This budget
lo less then

dtange request recognizes unbudgeted balance forward in BCSO Law Enforcem€nt MSTU of 91,833,631 . which is available due
anticipated 8alary expenditures as a resull of vacancies, and allocates funds to Capital for Vehicle purdtases.

SAP Document Number:

500166s4

Approval:
JJHAYES Approved 0411112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSTONERS

Tns23 oAYorg}gr\*Zo2tt
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

aMo.c.

368



$50,075

Totel: $50,075 Total: $50,075
Justlflcation:
This budget change request reoognizes lhe BCSO bderally funded Fraud Byme Reoovery Granl that supports ons agent. No additional
funding is requesled.

Fund: 141O-Law Enforcement MSTU

Dato: 411212024

Type of Roquest: Supplement

Rovenue Change:

lntergovernmental

Statutory Reduction

SAP Document Number: Approval:
50016658 JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

Budget Ghange Request (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard County Budget Oflice

Department:

Program:

Sherifffor BCRA use only

SHERIFFS OFFICE

Expendlture Changer

$52,710 Compensation and Benefits

($2,635)

Approvod o4t1'v2024

THtsLS DAYoF R{7.\ \ 2q't

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BYr{1.U\r* D.C.

369



Fund: 1414-Sheriff Education Trust

Date: 4l'1212024

TypeofRequeot: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonivard Operating

Justiflcation:
This budget chang€ r€guest
Fund. which is available due
lravel and lraining.

Budget Change Request (Form BGC-1 14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Sheriff for BCRA use only

SHERIFFS OFFICE

Expenditure Ghange:

$38,980 Operating Expenses $38,980

Total: $38,980 Total: $38,9S0

recognizes unbudgeted balance forward in lhe amounl of $38,980 in the BCSO Sheriff Educalion Training
to addilional funds received in lhe prior fiscal year, and allocates the balance to Law Enforcement

SAP Document Number:

50016859

Approval
JJHAYES Approved o411112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHtszE DAYoF ncA t zo2{

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

ev:[ l'\".]r-* o.c.

370



Fund: 1415-Sheriff Conf Poperty Trust

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change:
Balance Forward Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard County Budget Offlce

Department:

Program:

Sheriff for BCRA use only

SHERIFFS OFFICE

$583,352

folal: $583,352 Totali $583,352
Justification:
This budgel cfiange requost rocognizes $583,352 in unbudgeted balance forward in the Sheriff Gonliscated Property fund, which is
available due to addilional funds received in lhe prlor fiscal year, and allocates the balanc€ to Operating for Law Enforcemenl
ope.ating supplies.

Expendlture Change:

$583,352 Operating Expenses

Approved

SAP Document Number:

50018680

Approval:
JJHAYES 041't'u2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

rHts?]DAY oFFrFri \ 2oA{

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BYLJ(L}.-__ D,C.

371



Budget Change Request (Form BCG-I'14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Fund: 1416-lnmate CommissaryMelfare

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonvard Operating

Deparlment: Sheriff for BCRA use only

Program: SHERIFFS OFFICE

$510,000

Total: $510,000 Total $510,000
Justification
This budgst change request recognizes $510,000 in unbudgated Balance Fonvard for the BCSO lnmate CommissionMelfare fund, which is
allocat€d to capitsl €quipmonl to support this program.

Expenditure Change:

$510,000 Capital Outlay

Approved

SAP Document Number:

50016661

Approval:
JJHAYES 44n1t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

rHrs?3 DAY oFp.r\ 2Oz4

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BMD.c.

372



Fund: 1419-SH-Fed Forfeiture - Dept of Justice

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Ghange:

Balance Fonaard Operaling

Budget Change Request (Form BGG.I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Sheriff for BCRA use only

SHERIFFS OFFICE

Expenditure Change

$144,682 Capital Outlay

Justification:
This budget change
prior fiscal year, and

$144,682

Total: $144,682 Totat: $144,682

request recognizes $144,682 in BCSO Federal Forfeiture funds, which is due to additional funds received in the
allocat€s these funds to Capital for Law Enforcement equipmenl.

SAP Document Number: Approval
S00tS602 JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Approved o4t1112A24

rHts2?.DAYoFnrfi\ 2ozq

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BY[-11^A/:-D.c

373



Fund: 4130-SCATffransit Services

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Ghange:

Balance Fonivard Operating

Transfers - Other

Budget Change Request (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Dspartment:

Program:

Transit Services Department

BUS OPERATIONS

($1,030,846)

Total: ($1,030,M6) Total: ($1,030,846)
Justificatlon:
Transit Services recoived $1 .2M less lhan anlicipated in grant rev€nue in FY22-23, resulting in a r€quired reduction in Balanca
Fonrard inFY23-24. This reduction is partially ofiset by surplus sale revenuo ($35K) along with a reiuction in operating supplies,
which will be funded by exisling State and Federal Grants. Ssrvic€ levels will iot be-reduced

SAP Document Number:

50016682

Expenditure Change:
($1,066,452) Operating Expenses

$35,606

Approved

Approval:
JJHAYES 0/,|1112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

rns7.3 oav oF 'A',=-i r 202q

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BY\l\.r'\uaa=sez-- D'c.

374



Fund: 4140-Transil Surplus Sales

Daie: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Transfers - Other

Budget Change Request (Form BGG-|14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Transit Services Department

TMNSIT CAPITAL

($35,606)

Jug*frca*on: 
Total: ($35'606) Total: ($35'606)

The Transit Surplus Sales Fund Opsrating Supplies budget is being reduced by $35,606 anrl is being allocat€d to the Transit Operaling
Fund in ord€r lo offset the reductlon in Translt Operating Balance Fonrvard.

Expenditurc Ghange:

($35,606) Operating Exp€nses

Approved

SAP Document Number:

50016886

Approval
JJHAYES 0/,|1112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

TH\S2j.DAY OF nE -, \ 20%
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

aMo.c.

375



Fund: 0001-Genera Revenue Fund - lncorporated

Date: 411212024

Typ6ofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Forward Operating

Budget Ghange Request (Form BCC-Il4)

Brevard County Budget Office

Depailment:

Program:

UF/Brevard County Extension Services Off

AG EXTENSION SERVICES PROGRAM

Expenditure Ghange:

$54,703 Operating Expenses $54,703

Justifrcation: 
Total: $54'703 Total: $54'703

UF/Agrlcultural Center is recognlzing $54,703 in unbudgeted balance fonvard, which is primarily due lsss lhan anticipated expenses
in in FY2023, These funds are being allocated as follows: $6,000 for repair of a generator, $28,703.38 for a naw door to provide
8cc€ss to lh€ mazzainine tom tho lobby, and $23.000 irr the repair/replacement of lhe Aster House roof.

SAP Document Number:

500r6663

Approval
JJHAYES Approved 04111t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THt9S.orvorarr: r zoZcl

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

av{A.L\-*-- o.c.

376



Fund: 4150-Water Resources O&M

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Ghange:

Transfers - Other

Balance Foruvard Operating

Balance Foruvard Restricted

Budget Change Request (Form BCG.I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Deparlmenl:

Program:

Utility Sewices Department

COUNTY WATER AND WASTEWATER

$1,874,936

Justification: 
Total: $1'874'936 Total: $1'874'936

Utility Services Operalions & Maintenance fund is recognizing $4,348,300 in unbudgeted Balanc€ FoMard, wtrich is available due to
unanlicipaled supply chain issues and long lead times of materials for the following: Mims waterline testing, $800,000: Mims meter
replacements, $250,000;Soulh Beaches: Tor{oise lsland s€wer backup, 9824,936.Tran8fer to lh€ Utility Seruices Capitrat lmprovsmsnt
Fund in lhe amount of $2,473,364 for the following prdects: SCWWTP Biosolids BuildinS, $619,000; North Brevard Lift Stration N-08 &
N-13, $1,363,224; South Central Viera/lg5 ext€nd reuso system Optimization lmprovem6nb, $357,146; South C6ntral: Wetland Outfall
Weirs and Valves, $133,994.

Expendlture Change:

($2,473,364) Operating Expenses

$1,874,936

$2,473,364

Approved

SAP Documeni Number:

50016846

Approval
JJHAYES Mt11t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

rHrsz3DAYoFAFri't 202.1

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

a@o.c

377



Fund: 4151-Water Resources lmprovement

Date: 4fi2i2024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fomrard Restricted

Budget Change Request (Form BGC-I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Utility Services Department

COUNW CAPITAL

Expenditure Ghange:

$2,467,000 CrP $2,467,000

Justification: 
Total: $2'467'000 Total: $2'467'000

Utilities Services lmprov€ment Fund is rocognizing $2,467,000 in unbudget€d Ealan@ Forward, which is available primarily duo to
connection fee revenue and interest eamings being more lhan anticipat€d, as w€ll as spending less than anticipatsd on projects that
are now being partially funded through grants. These funds are boing allocat€d to fully fund th€ extension of the Soulh Cenlral
Viera/ l-95 Reuse Transmission projec{. This projoct is a continuation of lhe ARPA approved project which will augment the rcgional
benefil by providing adequate reuse pres3ure lo the South Central service area.

SAP Document Number:

50016077

Approval:
JJHAYES Approved ail1112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THEZ3 DAYoF Ara-;l 20 zLI

Rachel Clerk

D.C.

378



Fund: 41S3-Water Res Capltal lmprovement Program

Date: 411212024

TypeofRequertt Supplement

Revenue Change:

Transfers - Other $2,473,364

Budget Ghange Request (Form BGG-114)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Utllity Servlces Department

COUNTY CAPITAL

Expendlture Change:

ctP $2,473,364

Justrflca*onr 
Total: $2'473'364 Total: $2'473'364

Thie budget change requ€st Ecognizes a tranafer from the Utilities Opemtions & Maintenance Fund to the Capital lmprovement Fund in
order to complete the following projects: SCWWTP Biosolids Building, $619,000; North Brerrard Lin Sttation N-08 & N-13, $1,363,224;
South Central Viera/195 extend reus€ system Optimization lmprov€m€nts, $357,1,16; South Central: Wetland Outfall Weirs and Valves.
$133,994.

SAP Document Number:

500166'{9

Approval:
JJHAYES Approved o4t1'1t2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNry COMMISSIONERS

THI€ZDAYoF'tr\l 202!

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

e&o.c.

379



Fund: 41S3-Water Res Capital lmprovement Program

Date: 411212024

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Ghange:

Budget Ghange Request (Form BGG.114)

Brevard County Budget Oflice

Department:

Program:

Utility Services Department

COUNTY CAPITAL

Exponditure Change:

ctP

lotal: $0 Total:
Justification:
This Budget Change Request is a line-item transfer to fund the Porl Saint John J06 forcs main pigging spt€m project. A
"Smartball" tracking device to map tho force main and dotect any leeks is lodged wilhin the brcs main and is causing a re8triclion.
The force main can bo deaned. and the 'SmartBall' dislodgod, via plgging. To facilitats pigging, it will be necossary lo in8tall
pig launching and retrieval apparalus pe.manenlly onlo lhe forco maln. To fund the pojeot, $350,000 is being shifted ftom fund8
sel-aside for future Sykes lift station projscts.

$o

$o

SAP Document Number:

50016593

Approval:
ESWANKE
EGFONTANIN
GFRANCOIS
JJHAYES
JDENNINGHOFF
FBABBATE

Approved
Approv€d
Approved
Approved
Approvod
Approved

a3/05t2024
03tost2024
03t05t2024
$N8/-2024
03t0u2024
o4lou2024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNW COMMISSIONERS

rHB23 DAYoFRT-.\ 2e-+

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BYtnl\*.*- D.c.

380



Budget Change Request (Form BGC.I14)

Brevard Gounty Budget Office

Fund: 4250-Water Resources/Barefoot Bay Utllities Department: Utility Services Departmenl

Date: 411212024 Program: BAREFOOT BAY WATER AND WASTEWATER

Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change: Expenditure Change:
Balance Fonrvard Operating $600,000 Operating Expenses $600,000

Total: $600,000 Total: $600,000
Justification:
Utility Services Barefoot Bay Utility fund is recognizing $600,000 in unbudgeted balance fonrvard that is available due to supply
chain issues causing long lead times for materiale. The recogniz€d funding will be used to complete state mandated waler line
testing in Barefoot Bay and to compl€t€ the Barefoot Bay Meter replacemont project. lt is estimated lhat Barefoot Bay slill has
4,000 meters that have excaeded thoir lO-y€ar life span and need tro be replaced- These funds will secur€ various equipment such as
melers, ch€ck valves and melor boxss as they become available.

SAP Document Number: Approval:
50016650 JJHAYES Approved a4/1112024

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THls23 DAY oF Frz-\ [. 2oa'1

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BY:Uft5.\r*,-D.c.

381



Fund: O020-ValkariaAirport

Dater 411212024

TypeofRequest: Supplement

Revenue Change:

Balance Fonivard Operating

Budget Change Request (Form BCG-I14)

Brevard County Budget Office

Department:

Program:

Valkaria Airport Office

VALKARIAAIRPORT

Expenditure Change:

$70,000 Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay

Approv€d

$50,000

$20,000

Jus*fication: 
Tolal: $70'000 Total: $70'000

Valkaria Airport fund is r€cognizing $70,000 in unbudgeted balance forward availabl€ primarily due to higher than snticipatsd
chargea br seM@s rovonu€ and va.ious projects compleled at a lower cost than anlicipatod. These funds will be us€d to compl€te
varioug airfield maintenance including hangar rail and roof repairs, as well as supplies for airport operations.

SAP Document Number:

50016843

Approval:
JJHAYES

APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

0r'.|11t2024

THtSZZDAY oF ryli \ zojllt

Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

sv:Lfu\a-^-o.c.

382


